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3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/Ho/3  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No  
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
(3) Effective  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments.  
 
Paragraph ii "The provision of suitable access off Nottingham Road" is not compatible with 
paragraph i1 "gateway location managing transition into the main built-up area".  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
Providing access off Nottingham Road will involve destroying many metres of established 
hedge and trees to create an access roadway with adequate visual splays. These trees would 
be essential for shielding this gateway site. There is a previously constructed access point 
off Halloughton Road which should be used. To make the DPD sound, the established trees 
and hedge on the boundary on Nottingham Road should be maintained as it is the only way 
to shield this gateway site.  
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:-  
 
Amend paragraph ii to read "The provision of suitable access off Halloughton Road".  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? Yes  
 
If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why you consider this to 
be necessary  
 
To explain in more detail why we hold this view.  



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/158  
Response Date 27/07/12 20:59  
Consultation Point Policy So/Ho/4 Southwell - Housing Site 4 
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/Ho/4  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No  
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments.  
 
Part of the site is occupied by Allotments and contrary to Spatial Policies 8 and 9 para 8, no 
replacement of Community Facilities is proposed. The need for Allotments is clearly 
recognised in paragraph 3.10 of the DPD.  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
To make the DPD sound, the need for Allotments, which is clearly recognised in paragraph 
3.10 of the DPD, and stated in Spatial Policies 8 and 9 para 8, must be met.  
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:- 
 
Add extra clause: viii The provision of alternative new allotments.  

 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? No  
 



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/159  
Response Date 27/07/12 20:59  
Consultation Point Policy So/Ho/5 Southwell - Housing Site 5 
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/Ho/5  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No 
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments.  
 
The site is a gateway site and no provision is made for a landscape buffering on the north-
west boundary of the site facing the Kirklington Road.  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible. 
 
To make the DPD sound, the north-west boundary of this gateway site must be accorded the 
same landscape buffer as the boundary with the Southwell Trail. 
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING: 
 
Amend clause v to read:- Provision of appropriate landscape buffering to the Southwell Trail 
and north-western boundary.  

 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? No  
 



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/160  
Response Date 27/07/12 20:59  
Consultation Point Policy So/Ho/6 Southwell - Housing Site 6 
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Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/Ho/6  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No 
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
(3) Effective  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments. 
 
Site So/Ho/6 is clearly suitable for accommodating more houses/dwellings than assigned. 
The listed buildings could be included in any development and the site lends itself for young 
people and older residents being so close to the town centre. This would meet the policies 
set out in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8. The adjacent site (Tuck's Yard) at approx 1/3rd hectare has 
not been included, and is capable of providing a minimum of 10 extra dwellings.  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible. 
 
To make the DPD sound, the number of dwellings allocated in site So/Ho/6 must be 
increased to satisfy Core Policy 3 and Policy So/HN/1.  
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:-  
 
End of first paragraph of So/Ho/6 should be amended to:- providing around 50 dwellings. 
This can be increased by the inclusion of the adjacent site (Tuck's Yard) providing an 
additional 10 dwellings.  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? Yes  
 
If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why you consider this to 
be necessary  
 
An explanation of the site would be helpful to the Inspector  



 
Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/161  
Response Date 27/07/12 21:00  
Consultation Point Policy So/MU/1 Southwell - Mixed Use Site 1 
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/MU/1  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No  
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments 
 
DUE TO LIMITATIONS OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION PORTAL IT IS NOT POSSIBLE 
TO PRESENT ALL THE DETAILS NECESSARY TO EXAMINE THIS POLICY IN AN EASILY 
READABLE WAY. A PDF OF THE SOCIETY'S REPRESENTATION HAS BEEN EMAILED 
SEPARATELY TO PLANNING SERVICES. SEE DOCUMENT REF: SOUTHWELL CIVIC 
SOCIETY So/MU/1 STATEMENT.  
 
Policy So/MU/1 is contradictory. The only way to adequately meet the requirement for a 
Master Plan addressing the site’s sensitive location and respecting its character and 
appearance would be to have no housing development at all.  
 
This policy does not meet Policy So/HN/1 - Southwell Housing Need. Development is unlikely 
to be financially viable unless large houses are built. This will exacerbate the housing 
imbalance within Southwell and will be contrary to Policy So/HN/1.  
Small houses would be out of keeping with the character of the historic core with its large 
Prebend houses within large plots and the Planning Committee agreed with this when they 
rejected the most recent planning application. 
 
This policy does not meet Policy So/MOA - Southwell - Main Open Areas. Although not 
allocated to a Main Open Area, historically, the southern strip of the site is part of the 
Archbishop of York's Deer Park which stretched from Brackenhurst to Church Street. The 
NSDC Document “Southwell Conservation Area Appraisal” dated July 2005 states on page 
12: The Minster has a backdrop of open space to the south, which is formed from the remnants of a 
former deer park. This was once known as Little Park or New Park and was in existence in the 
1330?s. The deer park stretched southwards from the Archbishops Palace to Crink Lane and from 
Park Lane in the west to Crink Lane’s Park Farm in the west. It has been suggested that Park Farm 
on Crink Lane could have been the Parker’s house. The area that was covered by the former deer 
park includes the two present school sites on Church Street and on Nottingham Road and also 
some of the modern development on Farthingate. The area is now predominately open space and 
used for recreation. 
On page 14 it states: The area around the Minster Churchyard and extending south to cover the 
school grounds and recreation grounds is identified as a “Green Wedge” in the Local Plan. The 
policy of the Southwell Green Wedge states that planning permission will not be granted for 
development that damages, intrudes into, or detracts from, the open character of this area. The 



Minster is a prominent landmark within the town and can be seen for miles around. It is important to 
retain these views of the Minster within the landscape and views of other landmarks. 
 
Therefore the site should be included within the Main Open Area to the south of it.  
 
This policy does not meet Policy So/PV - Southwell Protected Views The site falls completely 
within the cone of Protected Views. Housing here will have a negative impact on views of the 
Minster from the south and south east. The developer's proposals show images with trees in 
full leaf obscuring both the Minster and the proposed houses. For 50% of the year the trees 
will be without leaf and the visual intrusion will be much worse. We believe the image in the 
pdf separately emailed to planning services to be far more representative of the visual 
intrusion for much of the year. 
 
This policy does not meet Policy Development Management Policies - Policy DM9 - 
Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment. There is no recognition of the 
requirement for any development proposals to secure the continued protection or 
enhancement of heritage assets. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL REPORT  
The policy does not meet the following Objectives in the Sustainability Appraisal Report–  
 
1. To ensure that the housing stock meets the housing needs of the District - Development is 
unlikely to be financially viable unless large houses are built. This will exacerbate the 
housing imbalance within Southwell. Policy So/HN/1 states “the majority of new housing on 
allocated and windfall sites within Southwell as one or two bedroom units in line with the 
identified housing need”.  
 
3. To provide better opportunities for people to value and enjoy the District’s heritage - 
a) Building on the site will have a detrimental effect on the views of the Minster, will 
potentially lose valuable archaeology for all time and will seriously hinder the town's ability 
to display Southwell's historic past.  
b) The views of the Minster from the Archbishop's Deer Park will be compromised. We do not 
understand how the Sustainability Report can give a high ranking to this site. See also 7 
below. 
 
7. To protect and enhance the rich diversity of the natural, cultural and built environmental 
and archaeological assets of the District - 
a) Building on the site will have a detrimental effect on the views of the Minster, will 
potentially lose valuable archaeology for all time and will seriously hinder the town's ability 
to display Southwell's historic past.  
b) Some of the site is a Scheduled Ancient Monument and there is an opportunity to 
understand and display the heritage of Southwell from Roman times through the Saxons and 
to the present day in a park which will include the Roman and Saxon remains (both 
discovered and potentially to be discovered), the Bishop's Palace, Minster and the Prebendal 
Houses.  
c) The unique setting of Southwell Minster with the “green wedge” of land - the former 
Archbishop's Deer Park - running up to it will be compromised. The building of the school in 
1960 was an unfortunate intrusion and here we have a wonderful opportunity to redress that.  
d) Handled properly this could become a major heritage tourist attraction and of benefit to 
the District as a whole. Apart from the Roman and Saxon remains, Southwell's links with the 
Civil War form a synergy with Newark and planned developments there.  
 
8. To manage prudently the natural resources of the District including water, air quality, soils 
and minerals. – 
Part of the site is within the 100 year flood line.  
 



11. To make efficient use of the existing transport infrastructure, help reduce the need to 
travel by car, improve accessibility to jobs and services for all and to ensure that all journeys 
are undertaken by the most sustainable mode available – 
The site is on an existing bus route. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESMENT  
Given the likely mix of 13 houses on the site, to make it economically viable, we do not agree 
with this assessment. More large houses will simply increase the imbalance of housing stock 
within Southwell and will not benefit young people, families or older people on medium to 
low incomes.  
 
CORE STRATEGY - Area Policy SoAP1 - Role and Setting of Southwell – 
There is no recognition of the potential benefits to the local economy of developing the site 
as a Heritage Park and additional tourist attraction. Handled properly this could become a 
major heritage tourist attraction and of benefit to the District as a whole. Apart from the 
Roman and Saxon remains, Southwell's links with the Civil War form a synergy with Newark 
and planned developments there.  
 
DPD GENERAL  
The Development Plan Document has to be shown to have been prepared in accordance with 
procedural requirements, to be in conformity with national and regional policy as well as 
being coherent, consistent and effective -.  
We find the document inconsistent in so far as this chosen site is not consistent with the 
relevant policies. 
 
In Table5 - 'Site selection methodology', there is a stage 2 called ' Selecting a 'pool' of sites', 
which refers to five grounds for discounting sites, one of which is: 4. Sites that would have a 
significant negative effect on a national heritage asset. 
a) Allocation of this site for housing is being put forward in the face of the recognition, by 
prominent archaeologists, of the national significance of this site. It is considered to be 
unique in Britain as it demonstrates the continuum of worship from Roman times until the 
present day. 
b) In addition there is the National significance of the assemblage of the Minster, 
Archbishop's Palace and Prebendal Houses in the immediate vicinity, that should have been 
taken into account in the context  
 
At stage 4 of 'Site selection methodology' is 'Overall settlement analysis', where there is a 
requirement to:- Consider the overall impact of site selection on a settlement taking into 
account:- 2. Potential other uses for sites. 
We wonder how much consideration was given by NSDC to other uses of the Church Street 
site before going for an allocation that reflected the old, now expired, planning permission. 
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
Please see Section 6 above and pdf separately emailed to planning services for details.  
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:-  
 
Delete site from DPD proposals  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? Yes  
 



If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why you consider this to 
be necessary  
 
It can be seen from this submission and the statement in the pdf separately emailed to 
Planning Services that this site is complex and a verbal explanation would be helpful to the 
Inspector  
 
 



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/162  
Response Date 27/07/12 21:01  
Consultation Point Policy So/Ph/1 Southwell - Phasing Policy  
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.6, Policy So/Ph/1 
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No  
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
(3) Effective  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments. 
 
There is no justification for restricting the phasing of development to sites So/Ho/4 and 
So/Ho/5. Development on Sites So/Ho/2 and So/Ho/3 should also be phased as traffic and 
drainage issues need to be addressed. Phasing is also affected by the uncertainty of the by-
pass. There is no justification for restricting a review of policies to employment allocations 
as stated in So/E/1. There should also be a review of housing allocations which may help to 
resolve infrastructure problems. This needs to be included in So/Ph/1.  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
To make the DPD sound, development on Sites So/Ho/2 and So/Ho/3 should also be phased 
as has been accorded to So/Ho/4 and So/Ho/5. To make the DPD sound, if bypass line no 
longer maintained then housing allocations should be reviewed as has been accorded to 
employment allocations. 
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:-  
So/Ph/1 should be amended to include So/Ho/3 and So/Ho/3.  
So/Ph/1 should be amended to include additional clause as per So/E/1:- However, should the 
current line of the bypass no longer be maintained then the District Council will take the 
opportunity to review housing allocation policies in order to allow for coherent future 
planning.  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? Yes  
 
If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why you consider this to 
be necessary  
 
We would like to explain how removal of the bypass line would release further sites for 
residential development.  



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/163  
Response Date 27/07/12 21:01  
Consultation Point Policy So/PV Southwell Protected Views  
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.14, Policy So/PV  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes 
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No  
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not 
(1) Positively Prepared  
(2) Justified  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments.  
 
Reference to "Bishops Palace" should read "Archbishop's Palace" as in Paragraph 3.13  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
The DPD is unsound because there is no "Bishops Palace" in Southwell. If the "Archbishop's 
Palace" is referred to as the "Bishop's Palace" there could be confusion with the "Bishop's 
Manor" which is a separate building in the town. 
 
SUGGESTED REVISED WORDING:-  
Amend "Bishops Palace" to "Archbishop's Palace" in Policy So/PV.  
Amend "Bishops Palace" to "Archbishop's Palace" in Policy So/Ho/2 paragraph i2.  
Amend "Bishops Palace" to "Archbishop's Palace" in Policy So/Ho/3 paragraph i2.  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? No  
 



Comment by Southwell Civic Society (Mr Peter Somerville)  
Comment ID ADM/Pub/164  
Response Date 27/07/12 21:02  
Consultation Point Policy So/HN/1 Southwell Housing Need 
Status Submitted  
Submission Type Web  
Version 0.1  
 
3. To which part of the DPD does this Representation relate? Paragraph 3.8, Policy So/HN/1  
 
4a. Do you consider the DPD has been produced according to the Duty to Cooperate? Yes  
 
4b. Do you consider that the DPD is Legally Compliant? Yes  
 
4c. Do you consider that the DPD is 'Sound'? No 
 
5. Do you consider the DPD to be unsound because it is not  
(2) Justified  
(3) Effective  
 
6. Please give details of why you consider the DPD to have not met the various requirements set out 
at in 4 (a-c) above i.e. Duty to Cooperate, Legally Compliant or Sound. Please be as precise as 
possible. If you wish to support the same requirements, please also use this box to set out your 
comments. 
 
Allocations appear to be based on a density of 30 dwellings per hectare. Core Policy 3 states 
that densities should be 30 dwellings/ha or more. This policy So/HN/1 states that the majority 
of new housing within Southwell should be one or two bedroom units, therefore greater 
densities should have been applied on some of the sites.  
 
7. Please set out what change(s) you consider necessary to make the DPD legally compliant or 
sound, having regard to the test you have identified at 5 above where this relates to soundness. You 
will need to say why this change will make the DPD legally compliant or sound. It will be helpful if 
you are able to put forward your suggested revised wording of any policy or text. Please be as 
precise as possible.  
 
To make the DPD sound, some sites should have allocations based on densities higher than 
30 dwellings/ha. 
So/Ho/6 has 25 dwellings allocated in the DPD. The Southwell Civic Society recommends an 
allocation of 50 dwellings to site So/Ho/6 plus 10 dwellings in the adjacent Tuck's Yard. 
So/Mu/1 has 13 dwellings allocated in the DPD. The Southwell Civic Society recommends no 
dwellings are allocated to site So/Mu/1. 
All other allocations are supported by Southwell Civic Society. 
The total housing allocation for Southwell recommended by Southwell Civic Society is 320 
compared with 298 allocated by the DPD. 
 
SUGGESTED REVISION:-  
So/Ho/6 allocation to be 50 plus 10 in adjacent Tuck's Yard. 
So/Mu/1 allocation to be Nil.  
 
If your Representation is seeking a change, do  you consider it necessary to participate at the oral 
part of the Examination? Yes  
 
If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why you consider this to 
be necessary  
 
We wish to explain our reasons for adjusting the allocations.  


